Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2023
LVQ-VAE:END-TO-END HYPERPRIOR-BASED VARIA-
TIONAL IMAGE COMPRESSION WITH LATTICE VEC-
TOR QUANTIZATION
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
ABSTRACT
Image compression technology has become more important research topic. In re-

performance compared to existing learning-based methods and outperforms VTM 15.0, the ref-
erence software of the latest video coding standard H.266/VVC, by 18.0 % for Kodak, 21.9 % for
CLIC2022 and 39.2 % for Tecnick in the PSNR metric.
As a future work, we will address to reduce the complexity. This paper pursue maximizing coding
efficiency rather than reducing complexity. Therefore, compared to the latest methods, the process-
ing time due to the use of autoregressive models, etc. is large. In addition, in entropy coding, the
amount of calculation of the cumulative probability table increases exponentially with the number of
dimensions. These are prospective solutions in the following ways; the spatial autoregressive mod-
ule, which is mainly dominant in network processing, could be solved by introducing the parallel
computation mechanism such as (He et al., 2021) and entropy coding by restricting the number of
representative points and introducing cascade estimation such as (Zhu et al., 2022a).
9
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2023
REFERENCES
E. Agrell, T. Eriksson, A. Vardy, and K. Zeger. Closest point search in lattices. IEEE Transactions
on Information Theory, 48(8):2201–2214, 2002. doi: 10.1109/TIT.2002.800499.
Eirikur Agustsson, Fabian Mentzer, Michael Tschannen, Lukas Cavigelli, Radu Timofte, Luca
Benini, and Luc Van Gool. Soft-to-hard vector quantization for end-to-end learning compress-
ible representations. In Isabelle Guyon, Ulrike von Luxburg, Samy Bengio, Hanna M. Wallach,
Rob Fergus, S. V. N. Vishwanathan, and Roman Garnett (eds.), Advances in Neural Information
Processing Systems 30: Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems 2017,
December 4-9, 2017, Long Beach, CA, USA, pp. 1141–1151, 2017.
Eirikur Agustsson, Michael Tschannen, Fabian Mentzer, Radu Timofte, and Luc Van Gool. Gener-
ative adversarial networks for extreme learned image compression. In 2019 IEEE/CVF Interna-
tional Conference on Computer Vision, ICCV 2019, Seoul, Korea (South), October 27 - November
2, 2019, pp. 221–231. IEEE, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00031.
Marc Antonini, Michel Barlaud, and Thierry Gaidon. Adaptive entropy-constrained lattice vector
quantization for multiresolution image coding. In Petros Maragos (ed.), Visual Communications
and Image Processing ’92, volume 1818, pp. 441 – 457. International Society for Optics and
Photonics, SPIE, 1992. doi: 10.1117/12.131462.
Nicola Asuni and Andrea Giachetti. TESTIMAGES: a large-scale archive for testing visual devices
and basic image processing algorithms. In Andrea Giachetti (ed.), Italian Chapter Conference
2014 - Smart Tools and Apps in computer Graphics, STAG 2014, Cagliari, Italy, September 22-
23, 2014, pp. 63–70. Eurographics, 2014. doi: 10.2312/stag.20141242. URL https://doi.
org/10.2312/stag.20141242.
Johannes Ballé, Valero Laparra, and Eero P. Simoncelli. End-to-end optimized image compression.
In 5th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2017, Toulon, France, April
24-26, 2017, Conference Track Proceedings, 2017.
Johannes Ballé, David Minnen, Saurabh Singh, Sung Jin Hwang, and Nick Johnston. Variational
image compression with a scale hyperprior. In 6th International Conference on Learning Rep-
resentations, ICLR 2018, Vancouver, BC, Canada, April 30 - May 3, 2018, Conference Track
Proceedings, 2018.
F. Bellard. BPG image format. https://bellard.org/bpg/.
G. Bjontegaard. Calculation of average PSNR differences between RD-curves. VCEG-M33, 2001.
Benjamin Bross, Ye-Kui Wang, Yan Ye, Shan Liu, Jianle Chen, Gary J. Sullivan, and Jens-Rainer
Ohm. Overview of the versatile video coding (VVC) standard and its applications. IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. Video Technol., 31(10):3736–3764, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2021.3101953.
Jianrui Cai and Lei Zhang. Deep image compression with iterative non-uniform quantization. In
2018 25th IEEE International Conference on Image Processing (ICIP), pp. 451–455, 2018. doi:
10.1109/ICIP.2018.8451411.
Jianrui Cai, Zisheng Cao, and Lei Zhang. Learning a single tucker decomposition network for lossy
image compression with multiple bits-per-pixel rates, 2018.
Tong Chen, Haojie Liu, Zhan Ma, Qiu Shen, Xun Cao, and Yao Wang. End-to-end learnt image
compression via non-local attention optimization and improved context modeling. IEEE Trans-
actions on Image Processing, 30:3179–3191, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2021.3058615.
Zhengxue Cheng, Heming Sun, Masaru Takeuchi, and Jiro Katto. Learned image compression with
discretized gaussian mixture likelihoods and attention modules. In 2020 IEEE/CVF Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2020, Seattle, WA, USA, June 13-19, 2020,
pp. 7936–7945. Computer Vision Foundation / IEEE, 2020. doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.
00796.
10
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2023
Karri Chiranjeevi and Uma Ranjan Jena. Image compression based on vector quantization using
cuckoo search optimization technique. Ain Shams Engineering Journal, 9(4):1417–1431, 2018.
ISSN 2090-4479. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.asej.2016.09.009.
Yoojin Choi, Mostafa El-Khamy, and Jungwon Lee. Variable rate deep image compression with a
conditional autoencoder. In 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision, ICCV
2019, Seoul, Korea (South), October 27 - November 2, 2019, pp. 3146–3154. IEEE, 2019. doi:
10.1109/ICCV.2019.00324.
P.A. Chou, T. Lookabaugh, and R.M. Gray. Entropy-constrained vector quantization. IEEE Trans-
actions on Acoustics, Speech, and Signal Processing, 37(1):31–42, 1989. doi: 10.1109/29.17498.
CLIC. Workshop and challenge on learned image compression. http://compression.cc/,
2022.
John Conway and N. Sloane. Sphere Packings, Lattices and Groups, volume 290. 01 1988. ISBN
978-1-4757-2018-1. doi: 10.1007/978-1-4757-2016-7.
John H. Conway and Neil J. A. Sloane. Fast quantizing and decoding and algorithms for lattice
quantizers and codes. IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory, 28(2):227–231, 1982. doi: 10.1109/TIT.1982.
1056484.
John H. Conway and Neil J. A. Sloane. Soft decoding techniques for codes and lattices, including
the golay code and the leech lattice. IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory, 32(1):41–50, 1986. doi: 10.1109/
TIT.1986.1057135.
Matthieu Courbariaux and Yoshua Bengio. Binarynet: Training deep neural networks with weights
and activations constrained to +1 or -1. CoRR, abs/1602.02830, 2016.
Jeffrey De Fauw, Sander Dieleman, and Karen Simonyan. Hierarchical autoregressive image models
with auxiliary decoders. CoRR, abs/1903.04933, 2019.
Google. WebP image format. https://developers.google.com/speed/webp/.
Vivek K. Goyal. Theoretical foundations of transform coding. IEEE Signal Process. Mag., 18(5):
9–21, 2001. doi: 10.1109/79.952802.
R. Gray. Vector quantization. IEEE ASSP Magazine, 1(2):4–29, 1984. doi: 10.1109/MASSP.1984.
1162229.
Robert M. Gray and David L. Neuhoff. Quantization. IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory, 44(6):2325–2383,
1998. doi: 10.1109/18.720541.
Dailan He, Yaoyan Zheng, Baocheng Sun, Yan Wang, and Hongwei Qin. Checkerboard context
model for efficient learned image compression. In IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2021, virtual, June 19-25, 2021, pp. 14771–14780. Computer
Vision Foundation / IEEE, 2021. doi: 10.1109/CVPR46437.2021.01453. URL https://
openaccess.thecvf.com/content/CVPR2021/html/He_Checkerboard_
Context_Model_for_Efficient_Learned_Image_Compression_CVPR_2021_
paper.html.
Dailan He, Ziming Yang, Weikun Peng, Rui Ma, Hongwei Qin, and Yan Wang. ELIC: efficient
learned image compression with unevenly grouped space-channel contextual adaptive coding. In
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans,
LA, USA, June 18-24, 2022, pp. 5708–5717. IEEE, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00563.
URL https://doi.org/10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00563.
Yung-Han Ho, Chih-Chun Chan, Wen-Hsiao Peng, and Hsueh-Ming Hang. End-to-end learned
image compression with augmented normalizing flows. In IEEE Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition Workshops, CVPR Workshops 2021, virtual, June 19-25, 2021, pp. 1931–
1935. Computer Vision Foundation / IEEE, 2021. doi: 10.1109/CVPRW53098.2021.00220.
11
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2023
Yueyu Hu, Wenhan Yang, and Jiaying Liu. Coarse-to-fine hyper-prior modeling for learned image
compression. In The Thirty-Fourth AAAI Conference on Artificial Intelligence, AAAI 2020, The

Oren Rippel and Lubomir D. Bourdev. Real-time adaptive image compression. In Doina Precup and
Yee Whye Teh (eds.), Proceedings of the 34th International Conference on Machine Learning,
ICML 2017, Sydney, NSW, Australia, 6-11 August 2017, volume 70 of Proceedings of Machine
Learning Research, pp. 2922–2930. PMLR, 2017.
J. Rissanen and G. G. Langdon. Arithmetic coding. IBM Journal of Research and Development, 23
(2):149–162, 1979. doi: 10.1147/rd.232.0149.
Olga Russakovsky, Jia Deng, Hao Su, Jonathan Krause, Sanjeev Satheesh, Sean Ma, Zhiheng
Huang, Andrej Karpathy, Aditya Khosla, Michael S. Bernstein, Alexander C. Berg, and Fei-Fei
Li. Imagenet large scale visual recognition challenge. Int. J. Comput. Vis., 115(3):211–252, 2015.
doi: 10.1007/s11263-015-0816-y.
Mohd Fadzli Mohd Salleh and John J. Soraghan. A new multistage lattice vector quantization with
adaptive subband thresholding for image compression. EURASIP J. Adv. Signal Process., 2007,
2007. doi: 10.1155/2007/92928.
Shibani Santurkar, David M. Budden, and Nir Shavit. Generative compression. In 2018 Picture
Coding Symposium, PCS 2018, San Francisco, CA, USA, June 24-27, 2018, pp. 258–262. IEEE,
2018. doi: 10.1109/PCS.2018.8456298.
Y.H. Shin and C.-C. Lu. Image compression using vector quantization and artificial neural net-
works. In Conference Proceedings 1991 IEEE International Conference on Systems, Man, and
Cybernetics, pp. 1487–1491 vol.3, 1991. doi: 10.1109/ICSMC.1991.169898.
Mikhail Shnaider and Andrew Peter Paplinski. Still image compression with lattice quantization in
wavelet domain, pp. 56 – 119. Academic Press, United States of America, 1 edition, 2001. ISBN
0120147610.
Gary J. Sullivan, Jens-Rainer Ohm, Woojin Han, and Thomas Wiegand. Overview of the high
efficiency video coding (HEVC) standard. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. Video Technol., 22(12):
1649–1668, 2012. doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2012.2221191.
13
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2023
Anna Tatsaki, Thanos Stouraitis, and Costas E. Goutis. Progressive image compression algorithm
based on lattice vector quantization. In Naohisa Ohta, Heinz U. Lemke, and Jean Claude Lehureau
(eds.), Advanced Image and Video Communications and Storage Technologies, volume 2451, pp.
228 – 236. International Society for Optics and Photonics, SPIE, 1995. doi: 10.1117/12.201201.
David S. Taubman and Michael W. Marcellin. JPEG2000 - image compression fundamentals, stan-
dards and practice, volume 642 of The Kluwer international series in engineering and computer
science. Kluwer, 2002. ISBN 978-0-7923-7519-7. doi: 10.1007/978-1-4615-0799-4.
Lucas Theis, Wenzhe Shi, Andrew Cunningham, and Ferenc Huszár. Lossy image compression with
compressive autoencoders. In 5th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR
2017, Toulon, France, April 24-26, 2017, Conference Track Proceedings, 2017.
George Toderici, Sean M. O’Malley, Sung Jin Hwang, Damien Vincent, David Minnen, Shumeet
Baluja, Michele Covell, and Rahul Sukthankar. Variable rate image compression with recurrent
neural networks. In 4th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2016, San
Juan, Puerto Rico, May 2-4, 2016, Conference Track Proceedings, 2016.
George Toderici, Damien Vincent, Nick Johnston, Sung Jin Hwang, David Minnen, Joel Shor, and
Michele Covell. Full resolution image compression with recurrent neural networks. In 2017 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017, Honolulu, HI, USA, July
21-26, 2017, pp. 5435–5443, 2017. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.577.
Aäron van den Oord, Nal Kalchbrenner, Lasse Espeholt, Koray Kavukcuoglu, Oriol Vinyals, and
Alex Graves. Conditional image generation with pixelcnn decoders. In Daniel D. Lee, Masashi
Sugiyama, Ulrike von Luxburg, Isabelle Guyon, and Roman Garnett (eds.), Advances in Neu-
ral Information Processing Systems 29: Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing
Systems 2016, December 5-10, 2016, Barcelona, Spain, pp. 4790–4798, 2016.
Aäron van den Oord, Oriol Vinyals, and Koray Kavukcuoglu. Neural discrete representation learn-
ing. In Isabelle Guyon, Ulrike von Luxburg, Samy Bengio, Hanna M. Wallach, Rob Fergus,
S. V. N. Vishwanathan, and Roman Garnett (eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing
Systems 30: Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems 2017, December 4-9,
2017, Long Beach, CA, USA, pp. 6306–6315, 2017.
Alexander Vardy and Yair Be’ery. Maximum likelihood decoding of the leech lattice. IEEE Trans.
Inf. Theory, 39(4):1435–1444, 1993. doi: 10.1109/18.243466.
Teddy Voinson, Ludovic Guillemot, and Jean-Marie Moureaux. Image compression using lattice
vector quantization with code book shape adapted thresholding. In Proceedings of the 2002
International Conference on Image Processing, ICIP 2002, Rochester, New York, USA, September
22-25, 2002, pp. 641–644. IEEE, 2002. doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2002.1040032.
Gregory K. Wallace. The JPEG still picture compression standard. Commun. ACM, 34(4):30–44,
1991. doi: 10.1145/103085.103089.
Will Williams, Sam Ringer, Tom Ash, David MacLeod, Jamie Dougherty, and John Hughes. Hi-
erarchical quantized autoencoders. In Hugo Larochelle, Marc’Aurelio Ranzato, Raia Hadsell,
Maria-Florina Balcan, and Hsuan-Tien Lin (eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing
Systems 33: Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems 2020, NeurIPS 2020,
December 6-12, 2020, virtual, 2020.
Yueqi Xie, Ka Leong Cheng, and Qifeng Chen. Enhanced invertible encoding for learned image
compression. In Heng Tao Shen, Yueting Zhuang, John R. Smith, Yang Yang, Pablo Cesar, Florian
Metze, and Balakrishnan Prabhakaran (eds.), MM ’21: ACM Multimedia Conference, Virtual
Event, China, October 20 - 24, 2021, pp. 162–170. ACM, 2021. doi: 10.1145/3474085.3475213.
Yifan Xue, Michael Q. Ding, and Xinghua Lu. Supervised vector quantized variational autoencoder
for learning interpretable global representations. CoRR, abs/1909.11124, 2019.
Yibo Yang, Robert Bamler, and Stephan Mandt. Improving inference for neural image compression.
In Hugo Larochelle, Marc’Aurelio Ranzato, Raia Hadsell, Maria-Florina Balcan, and Hsuan-Tien
Lin (eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 33: Annual Conference on Neural
Information Processing Systems 2020, NeurIPS 2020, December 6-12, 2020, virtual, 2020.
14
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2023
Xiaosu Zhu, Jingkuan Song, Lianli Gao, Feng Zheng, and Heng Tao Shen. Unified multivariate
gaussian mixture for efficient neural image compression. In IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans, LA, USA, June 18-24, 2022, pp.
17591–17600. IEEE, 2022a. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01709. URL https://doi.
org/10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01709.
Yinhao Zhu, Yang Yang, and Taco Cohen. Transformer-based transform coding. In The Tenth Inter-
national Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2022, Virtual Event, April 25-29, 2022.
OpenReview.net, 2022b. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=IDwN6xjHnK8.